' UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1831733010 Fee: $66.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/13/2018 11:06 AM Pg: 1 of 10

After Recording, Return To:

~ [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
Collateral Address: 2027 § 12TH AVE, MAYWOOD IL 60153-3121

Loan Number: 11742299 ¢r:pared by Servicer: Seterus, Inc., NMLS 1D Number: 787641, Employee NMLS ID
Number: 1431938, Investc: Loah Number: 4005632561

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Madification Agreement {*Agremint”), mate this 14th day of June, 2018, between HARRIS-TALLY,
TESSIE, TALLY, MILTON (“Borrower”) and Setzrus, Inc. (“Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National Mortgage
Association (“Lender”), and Mortgage Electroniz iicgistration Systems, Inc. (“MERS"), (“Mortgagee”) amends
and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trus, or security Deed (the “Security Instrument"), and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated April 27, 2007, and the Original unpaid principal balance: $180,000.00,
and the Pre-Modification Principal Balance: $168,023.50, 2.’ recorded in Book ar Liber n/a, at page(s} n/a,
Instrument Number 0714108008, of the County Records of £z0'cand (2) the Note, bearing the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real /i personal praperty described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at

2037 5 12TH AVE, MAYWOOD L 60153-3121,
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Atiached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties liereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrumen:).

1, As of July 01, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Urpaid Principal
Balance”) is U.S. $173,393.44, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Leniar plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%, from june 01, 2018. Barrower
promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $724.68, beginning on the 1st day of
July, 2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid
in full. If on June 01, 2058 (the “Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the

HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742299 23379406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Pagelof9



1831733010 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the
Maturity Date.

3. In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is required to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of $363.50 for deposit Into
an escrow account for necessary payments to be made by Servicer, including but not limited to, payments
for property taxes and insurance. As permitted by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other
applicable law, Servicer may adjust the amount of the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustment,
Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow Payment. This includes private mortgage insurance (PMI)
premiums on the Loan, if applicable, and may increase as a result of the Unpaid Principal Balance, which
will reswt in a higher total monthly payment,

(a) Eack/€scrow Payment shall he due on the same day(s} of the month as the regularly
sche(ule d payments due under the Madification, commencing July 01, 2018,

(b} Inthe euen’. Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments taat should have been paid from Borrower’s escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrowzr s loan obligation under the Note.

{¢) Any failure to makzan Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modification Ag ‘eement and upon Borrower’s failure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its 7ights under the Note and Modification Agreament.

(d} Unless an agreement is mad: in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
escrow account payments held ty Snrvicer, Servicer shall not be required to pay any interest
or earnings on the payments hela.

4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest i th Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borroveer ic.sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment ir,fiil.of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nuti_a of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deiivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to'pay these sums prior to the expiration
of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

S. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Dacuments as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum {the “Funds”) to provide for paymar.t of amounts due for:
(a} taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgag 2 as . lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if ani; {)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) moitgage insurance
premiums, If any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage Insurance przaiiums
in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (&) any community association dues, fees, and assessments
that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow [tems.” Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds far Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Borrower’'s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow [tems at any
time. Any such waiver may only be In writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been

HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742299 23379406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page 2 of 9



1831733010 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is
obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under this paragraph.

Lender m.ay. at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the ‘ime specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the riax’.num amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on th= baris of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordar.Ce with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in #/n institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if .ender is an institution whose depasits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apily th.e Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge ¢o rower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow 'cerns. unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such &charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable
law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Leriae: shall nat be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can 2grez in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without ch=.g2, an annual accounting of the Funds as required
by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RS- A, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA,. If there is a shortage of ~unv's held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borruwer shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no (na; e than 12 monthly payments.
If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Leiide: shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to ma'i up the deficlency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly reiua to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, incdluding without limitation, Borrowet's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in parsgraph 1 above:

{a) All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of Interest payable under the Note, including, where

HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742239 23373406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Page3of 9



1831733010 Page: 4 of 10

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

{b) All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated inta, or
is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred toin {(a) above,

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) ) Borower has failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a
workaut plan or trial period plan, this modification will be null and void.

{b) All thz rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating
to defauitir. the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the randified payments hereunder.

{c) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full zice and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations
or liabilities under the Noie and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provislons
hereof, nor shall this Agrecment in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or
by operation of law. Also, all rigis of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in ant, way nbligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender,

(d} Nothing in this Agreement shall be understosd or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{e} All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection with this Agreement, such
as required notary fees, recordation fees, title cosus. ard property valuation fees, shall be paid by the
Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

{f) Borrower will make and execute such other documents or J2gers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which, /| approved and accepted by Lender,
shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, ana 2ssizns of the Borrower.

{g) Borrower will execute other documents as may be reasonably nece:sary to correct an error {including
but not limited to any inaccuracy, mistake, or omission), if an error is date ted after execution of this
Agreement. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be pravided to Borrower,
and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect, upon netice of such errar. If Rorrower elects
not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument shall
continue in full force and effect, and such terms will not be modified by this Agreemer.c.

{(h) MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS [s a separate corporation tha% s acting as
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee of recoid viider the
Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Dzlaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.Q. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026, tel. 888.679.MERS.

8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Borrower and Lender acknowledge
the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior to the execution of this
Agreement, and that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability, However, Borrower
acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien,

HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742299 23379406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Paged of 9



1831733010 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

evidenced by the Security Instrument, under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the
consideration for this Agreement is Lender’s forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing
its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower’s default thereunder, Nothing in this
Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against Borrower personally or an attempt to
revive personal liability.

9, By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the
amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

10. Any and al a*torneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representatives, with respect to this
loan, will bewhe snle responsibility of the Borrower.

11. In the event of future Gefault, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns, 1o share
certain Borrower publiz-and non-public personal information including, but not limited to (i} name,
address, telephone numbe, {i') Sacial Security Number, (iil) credit score, {iv) income, and (v} payment
history and information abou* dorrower’s account balances and activity, with an authorized third party,
which may include, but is not limi ed t, a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency, or
similar entity that is assisting Borrowr.r iy connection with obtaining financial assistance, Including the Trial
Period Plan to modify Borrower’s loan {“Awherized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae (the owner
of Borrower’s loan), disclosing such personal infarmatian and the terms of any relief, including the terms
of the Trial Period Plan to modify Borrower’s loan, to.=ay Insurer, guarantor, of servicer that insures,
guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other merigige loan secured by the Property on which
Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform surpsit services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on wh.ici Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the Trial Periad an to modify Borrower’s loan,
at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email addre:s Borrower has provided to
Lender or Authorized Third Party.

HARR!S-TALLY, TESSIE 11742299 23379406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 PageSof9



1831733010 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have executed this Agreement.

: Mw \ﬂ’ﬁ@ é@/af

Seterus, Inc. Authorized Signer Date
, 7
ines Dy 00, C/28y
HARRIS-TAU. TV SSIE C 4 Date
epiiy !’
A%
TALLY, MILTON Date
Lauren Bowden %—
, ) JUN 282018
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systeris, Inc.
Nominee for Lender Seterus, Inc
( > .
éé“ Kristi Tanaka JUN 2 8 2018
Authorized Signer
{Space Below This Line For Ackiicwindgments)
State of ILLINOIS
S
County of (/z-mlf- )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ’.‘Su wt. tls ﬁ-{:’ B ;

by HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE

e TN
Ot €5,

ERIC GARCIA
Official Seat

Notary Public - State of llinois : N e
My Commission Expires Sep 29, 2020 & Signature of Notary Public

Typed ot printed name; .
o (Havrola )

(SEAL)

My Commission expires: QU\:IA\\’L 020

HARPIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742290 23379406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0,1 Pagebof 9

St AMTA



1831733010 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

~ * w—— * %’ —
e, Sric (sarcem  personallyappeared | €551¢ Hnrers- A/;’
aterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
hscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
horized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
hehalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Authorized Signer of
whose namel(s) is/are s
the same irais ‘her/their 2
person(s}, or th-entity upon

WITNESS my anr., official sed].

ERIC GARCIA
Official Seal
Motary Public - State of lllingis

My Commission Expires Sep 29, 2020

Notary Public N

State of -
2llmens

My commission expires on; Yz9/20¢0

Commission No. 77333 l, \

HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742299 23379406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AC1 Page 7 of 9



1831733010 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Statelof Oregon

County of Washington

On re me, , personally appeared _
Assistant Secretaly for Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidencx to he the person({s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me ¥at he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacitylies), and that by
his/her/their signatura(3) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, evzcut ad the instruspent.

WITNESS my Fand and officialseal.

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No, \

HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742299 23372406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page 8 of &



1831733010 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 6/28/2018, before me, Angela M Mueller, personally appeared Kristi Tanaka, Authorized
Signer of Seterus, Inc., and Lauren Bowden, Assistant Secretary for Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) ot the instrument the petson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my harxd cud official seal.

T OFFICIAL STAMP
‘ ’% ANGELA M 0V

& :_/ NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

Angela M Mueller, Notary Public %/ COMMISSION NO. 832501
State of Oregon t4Y COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2020

My commission expires on: July 18, 2020

Commission No. 952501



1831733010 Page: 10 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

LOT 32 IN BLOCH REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 204 TO 212 BOTH INCLUSIVE
263, 264,267 TO 276 BOTH INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 306 TC 312 INCLUSIVE IN CUMMINGS AND FOREMAN'S REAL
ESTATE CORPORATION HARRISON STREET AND 9TH AVENUE SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND LOTS 28 TO 36
BOTH INCLUSIVE IN HENRY G. FOREMAN'S HARRISON STREET SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 2,3,4 AND S IN OWNER'S
PARTITION OF NORTH 11 ACRES OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. P.LN. 15-15-
421-015 Property Commonly Known As: 2037 SOUTH 12TH AVENUE MAYWOQD, IL 60153

HARRIS-TALLY, TESSIE 11742299 23379406
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page9of &



